- 101 -   Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2025

Sensitivity tests were conducted to measure the impact of changes in the cost of capital, cost of risk, cost/income
ratio and the perpetuity growth rate on the valuation of all CGUs.

- A sensitivity of +50bp applied to the cost of capital of each CGU shows that there is no reason to impair the

goodwill. The impact on the valuation of all CGUs amounts to -7%.

- A sensitivity of +10% applied to the cost of risk of each CGU shows that there is no reason to impair the

goodwill. The impact on the valuation of all CGUs amounts to -2%.

- A sensitivity of +100bp applied to the cost/income ratio of each CGU shows that there is no reason to impair

the goodwill. The impact on the valuation of all CGUs amounts to -2%.

- A sensitivity of -50bp applied to the perpetuity growth rate of each CGU shows that there is no reason to

impair the goodwill. The impact on the valuation of all CGUs amounts to -4%.

More specifically, for the Personal Finance and Asset Management cash-generating units, whose goodwill carrying

amounts are the most significant, the sensitivities of their value-in-use are as follows:

Personal Finance Asset Management

Cost of capital used in the impairment test 9.2% 10.2%

Sensitivity of +50bp applied to the cost of capital -7% -6%

Sensitivity of +10% applied to the cost of risk -8% -

Sensitivity of +100bp applied to the cost/income ratio -3% -2%

Sensitivity of -50bp applied to the perpetuity growth rate -2% -4%

Furthermore, the combined application of these most unfavourable variations shows that there is no reason to impair
the goodwill.

- 102 -   Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2025

4.n PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES

 Provisions for contingencies and charges by type

In millions of euros, at

31 December
2024

Net additions
to provisions

Provisions
used

Changes in
value

recognised
directly in

equity

Effect of
movements in
exchange rates

and other
movements

31 December
2025

Provisions for employee benefits  6,543 1,980 (1,481) 50 (80) 7,012